
Descendants of Johan Jerg Joh

Generation 1

1. JOHAN JERG1 JOH1 was born in Netherlands. He married MARIE ELIZABETH SHOEMAKER. 

Johan Jerg Joh and Marie Elizabeth Shoemaker had the following child:

2. i. JACOB2 YOES was born in 1764.

Generation 2

2. JACOB2 YOES (Johan Jerg1 Joh) was born in 1764.

Jacob Yoes had the following child:

3. i. JACOB3 YOES was born in 1789. He died in 1854. He married Mary Abigail Reed in 
1817. She was born in 1788. She died in 1850. 

Generation 3

3. JACOB3 YOES (Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh) was born in 1789. He died in 1854. He married Mary 
Abigail Reed in 1817. She was born in 1788. She died in 1850. 

Jacob Yoes and Mary Abigail Reed had the following children:

4. i. JOHN ENOS4 YOES2-3 was born in 1826 in Arkansas, USA2-3. He died in 1930 in 
California, USA2. He married Abigail Reed, daughter of William D. Reed and 
Sarah Alexander, in 1844 in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA2. She was 
born in 1830 in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA2. She died on 16 Oct 
1871 in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA2. 

5. ii. JACOB YOES4-9 was born on 19 Dec 1831 in Prairie Grove, Washington, Arkansas, 
USA6, 9-10. He died on 06 Sep 1908 in Washington, Arkansas, USA8. He married 
SARA P. REED. She was born on 10 Feb 1833 in Washington, Arkansas, USA11-13. 
She died on 10 Feb 1920 in Washington, Arkansas, USA12. 

iii. ELIZABETH YOES.  She married JOSEPH SKEEN. 

Generation 4

4. JOHN ENOS4 YOES (Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)2-3 was born in 1826 in Arkansas, USA2-3. 
He died in 1930 in California, USA2. He married Abigail Reed, daughter of William D. Reed and 
Sarah Alexander, in 1844 in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA2. She was born in 1830 in 
Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA2. She died on 16 Oct 1871 in Fayetteville, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA2. 

John Enos Yoes and Abigail Reed had the following children:

6. i. MARY JANE5 YOES14-16 was born on 19 Jan 1844 in Fayetteville, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA14-17. She married Caleb Brassfield Martin in 186617. He was born 
in 1842 in Arkansas, USA18-19. 

7. ii. SARAH ESTHER YOES25-28 was born on 18 Dec 1846 in Fayetteville, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA25-27. She died on 19 Apr 1875. She married Isaac G Pollard, son 
of Joseph G Pollard and Mary Gilstrap, on 11 Aug 1867 in Fayetteville, 
Washington, Arkansas, USA. He was born on 21 Apr 1848 in Joplin, Newton, 
Missouri, USA29-40. He died on 12 Jul 1926 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA33, 36, 41-

42. 

8. iii. MARTHA ELIZABETH YOES50-53 was born in Nov 1848 in Arkansas, USA50-53. She 
died on 03 Apr 1927 in Oklahoma, USA. She married JAMES A MALES. He was 
born in Sep 1843 in Arkansas, USA60-64. He died on 25 Aug 1926 in OK62. 

9. iv. EDA ABIGAIL YOES76-81 was born on 02 Oct 1850 in Fayetteville, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA76, 78-81. She died on 27 Dec 1927 in Elk City, Beckham, Oklahoma, 
USA81-82. She married Isaac Nelson Johnson, son of John W. Johnson and 
Melinda Gilstrap, on 15 Feb 187076. He was born on 14 Oct 1851 in Van Buren 
County, Arkansas, USA76, 81, 83-86. He died on 18 Feb 1933 in Elk City, Beckham, 
Oklahoma, USA81, 86. 

5. JACOB4 YOES (Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)4-9 was born on 19 Dec 1831 in Prairie Grove, 
Washington, Arkansas, USA6, 9-10. He died on 06 Sep 1908 in Washington, Arkansas, USA8. He 



Generation 4 (cont.)

married SARA P. REED. She was born on 10 Feb 1833 in Washington, Arkansas, USA11-13. She 
died on 10 Feb 1920 in Washington, Arkansas, USA12. 

Jacob Yoes and Sara P. Reed had the following children:

i. MARY ABBIGAIL5 YOES20-24 was born on 20 Sep 1852 in Washington, Arkansas, 
USA20, 23-24. She died on 12 Nov 1917 in Washington, Arkansas, USA20, 22.

ii. JAMES WESLEY YOES43-49 was born on 11 Feb 185743-48. He died on 09 Oct 1923 in 
West Fork, Washington, Arkansas, USA48-49.

iii. SARAH ESTHER YOES54-59 was born in Feb 1863 in Arkansas, USA54-59.

10. iv. JACOB CONRAD YOES65-75 was born on 16 Sep 1868 in West Fork, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA65, 68-73, 75. He died on 14 Jan 1939 in Greenland, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA65, 74-75. He married Minnie Belle Dearing, daughter of Elihu 
Dearing and Elizabeth Green, on 06 Oct 1889 in West Fork, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA65, 72. She was born on 26 Jun 1871 in West Fork, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA65, 72, 87-90. She died on 29 Dec 1922 in Greenland, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA65, 89. 

11. v. NORRIS H YOES91-97 was born on 12 Sep 1870 in Arkansas, USA91, 93-99. He died 
on 31 Mar 1953 in Fresno, California, USA91, 97. He married Hattie Matilda White 
on 29 Dec 1903 in Washington, Arkansas, USA96. She was born in 1878 in 
Arkansas, USA96, 100-103. 

vi. ELIZABETH J YOES104-108 was born in Jul 1876 in Arkansas, USA105-109.

Generation 5

6. MARY JANE5 YOES (John Enos4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)14-16 was born on 19 Jan 1844 
in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA14-17. She married Caleb Brassfield Martin in 186617. 
He was born in 1842 in Arkansas, USA18-19. 

Caleb Brassfield Martin and Mary Jane Yoes had the following children:

i. SARRAH6 MARTIN146 was born in 1867 in Arkansas, USA146.

ii. CHARLES MARTIN160 was born in 1875 in Arkansas, USA160.

iii. JOHN MARTIN164 was born in 1877 in Arkansas, USA164.

iv. THOMAS MARTIN166 was born in 1879 in Arkansas, USA166.

7. SARAH ESTHER5 YOES (John Enos4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)25-28 was born on 18 Dec 
1846 in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA25-27. She died on 19 Apr 1875. She married 
Isaac G Pollard, son of Joseph G Pollard and Mary Gilstrap, on 11 Aug 1867 in Fayetteville, 
Washington, Arkansas, USA. He was born on 21 Apr 1848 in Joplin, Newton, Missouri, USA29-40. 
He died on 12 Jul 1926 in Chicago, Cook, Illinois, USA33, 36, 41-42. 

Notes for Isaac G Pollard:
Burial: Greenwood Cemetery, Michigan City, LaPorte, IN.

I received family information from Rick, a descendant of Jesse Columbus Johnson, half brother 
of Isaac Haven Pollard. Among other interesting items, he learned that our Isaac G. Pollard:

Served in the 2nd. Arkansas Union Cavalry during the Civil War (2nd. Arkansas Cavalry Union)

POLLARD, ISAAC G.
POLLARD, THOMAS C.

Was on the board of trustees for Philander Smith College, a black college in Little Rock, AR, in 
the 1870s.

The Seminary was located at Eighth Street and Broadway in the Wesley Chapel Methodist 
Church. The first Conference Trustees of the new school elected in 1878 were: Ministers I. G. 
Pollard, W. O. Emory, G. W.Sams, W. H. Crawford, A. J. Phillips, L. W. Elkins and Laymen A. L. 
Richmond, William La Porte and Frank Carland.



Generation 5 (cont.)

Marriage Records Pulaski Co, ARK Book 7 Page 581, 5-nov-1883

Isaac G. Pollard age 31
Elizabeth Dillahay age 16

Elizabeth was under age. Her mother Mrs Francis Dillahay's consent to the marriage was 
included in the record. In a publication called Pulaski County Historical Review, Vol 44 Num 2 
Published Summer 1996, was an article entitled Interracial Marriages and Cohabitation in Pulaski 
Co, ARK 1870-1900, by Kelley Metheny. On page 35-36 while discussing interracial marriages, 
the following passage appeared: "Little Rock claimed center stage for another scandal that 
highlighted views and concerns of both races. The Reverend Isaac G. Pollard a prominent 
minister of the Methodist Episcopal Church, wed a sixteen year old mullato girl in November 
1883. After the ceremony they left for Memphis and authorities did not discover until later that the 
girl's mother and Justice Chamberlin, who performed the ceremony in ignorance of the girls race, 
expressed opposition to the union. In contrast a black gentleman who knew the couple approved 
of the marriage and hoped it would set a precedent for personal freedom when choosing a 
spouse or even a friend.

"To deny there were outbreaks of violence against mixed couples elsewhere in the state is to 
ignore the facts, but they were not representative of the entire society and occurred less 
frequently than many suppose." (Taken from the Arkansas Gazette 6-nov-1883 and 7-nov-1883, 
and Miscegenation file, Tom Dillard).

Isaac G. Pollard
b. 21-apr-1848
Newton Co, MO.
d. 12-jul-1926
Chicago, Cook Co, Ill.
Buried Greenwood Cemetery
Michigan City, Laporte Co, IND.
Source: Michigan City News
Civil War Vet Answers Call
Isaac G. Pollard Dies at South Chicago home; will be buried here.

Issac G. Pollard, a civil war veteran, who had attained the age of 78 years, died from the 
infirmities of age at his late residence 9324 Yates avenue, South Chicago, Monday, July 12th, at 
5 P.M., following an illness of about four weeks. He was born in Newton Co, MO April 21, 1848, 
and was for many years a minister. In late years however, he retired from pastoral duties. In 
1882 he was married to Louisa A. Freeman in Little Rock ARK, and besides his widow he is 
survived by three daughters and five sons, who are

Mrs Lillian L. Housman, this city
Mrs Francis L. Miller, South Chicago
Mrs Sarah A. Paris, St Louis, MO
Isaac H. Pollard, New Castle, PA
Jesse F. Pollard, Texas
Elmer B. Pollard, address unknown
Amos H. Pollard Hammond, IND
Clinton A. Pollard, Gary, IN

Another daughter, Mrs Gertrude M. Jenkins preceded her father in death some years ago.

Mrs Mary E. Reed of Sasakwa, OK, a sister, and Jesse C. Johnson of Detroit, a Half Brother, 
also survive. There are 23 Great Grandchildren and six Grand Children.

NOTE: I have no idea how the obituary listed Louisa Freeman as Isaac's wife when, in fact, the 
death certificate lists Elizabeth Dillahay Pollard. Furthermore, from about 1890 to 1920, the only 
wife listed with Isaac G. Pollard in every census was "Liza" Pollard....or Elizabeth Dillahay 
Pollard.



Generation 5 (cont.)

There was a note from Rick to the effect that Isaac G. asked the Methodist church to release him 
upon the finalization of his divorce. We don't know from whom he needed the divorce...probably 
Mary Hays Pollard.

Either way, we know he married Elizabeth Dillahay in 1883 and remained married to her until his 
death. His descendants from that marriage are in northern Indiana, in and around Michigan City, 
La Porte, County, Indiana. All they knew was "Grandpa Isaac" and "Grandma Elizabeth".

Served in the Civil War, Union, 2nd Arkansas Cavalry, Company L.

1880 ARK Fed Census Little Rock, Pulaski Co., pg 384D
Isaac G. Pollard age 32 WM b. MO Clergyman FA VA MO TN
Mary L. Pollard age 20 FW b. AR Keeping House FA NC MO SC (second wife)
Isaac H. Pollard age 7 WM b. AR At School FA MO MO AR (son of first wife)
Sarah A. Pollard age 2 FW b. AR ---- FA MO MO AR
L.M. Laden WM age 27 b. WV Clergyman FA PA MO PA

1900 Federal Census Butler Borough, Butler County, Pennsylvania:
Isaac G. Pollard Clergyman m. 16 yrs b. apr-1848 Mo
Elizabeth A. Pollard b. Jan-1868 Ark
Lillian Pollard b. Nov-1883 PA
Charles Pollard b. Jun-1886 PA
Gertrude Pollard b. Feb-1888 PA
John Pollard b. Jan-1890 PA
Elmer Pollard b. Aug-1891 PA
Henry Pollard b. Oct-1894 PA
Amos Hogan Pollard b. Jun-1897 PA
Clinton Pollard b. Sep-1899
Frances Pollard b. Mar-1902

Pollard, Isaac G.  - Obituaries were 13 Jul 1926 and 14 Jul 1926 in the Michigan City Evening 
Dispatch, Page 1, Col 6; and Page 2, Col 1.

Civil War Vet Answers Call
Isaac G. Pollard Dies at So. Chicago Home; will be buried here

Issac G. Pollard, a civil war veteran, who had attained the age of 78 years, died from the 
infirmities of age at his late residence 9324 Yates avenue, South Chicago, Monday, July 12th, at 
5 P.M., following an illness of about four weeks.

He was born in Newton Co, MO April 21 1848 and was for many years a minister. In late years 
however, he retired from pastoral duties. In 1882 he was married to Louisa A. Freeman in Little 
Rock ARK, and besides his widow he is survived by three daughters and eight sons, who are 
Mrs Lillian L. Housman, this city; Mrs Francis L. Miller South Chicago; Mrs Sarah A. Paris St 
Louis, MO; Isaac H. Pollard New Castle, PA; Jesse F. Pollard Texas; Elmer B. Pollard address 
unknown; Amos H. Pollard Hamilton IND., and Clinton A. Pollard Gary. Another daughter, Mrs 
Gertrude M. Jenkins preceded her father in death some years ago. Mrs Mary E. Reed of 
Sasakwa, OK, a sister and Jesse C. Johnson of Detroit a Half Brother, also survive. There are 23 
Great Grandchildren and six Grand Children. Mr Pollard was a member of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church of this city and for years a member of the William H. Calkins post, GAR., 
Hammond Indiana. He enlisted from Washington County Arkansas, Oct 10 1863, and was 
mustered into the United States Army at Cassville MO. He served three years during the civil war 
in Company L 2nd regiment, Arkansas Volunteer Cavalry, under command of Captain William 
Bowling and Colonel John E. Phelps. He received his promotion to the rank of corporal Jan 26 
1865. At the close of the war he was discharged honorably, receiving his discharge papers on 
Aug 20 1865 after serving in a most active and strenuous capacity. Mr Pollard was a devoted 
husband, a kind and loving father, and a man who preferred such deeds and kindness as made 
for him innumerable friends. He was a man of strong integrity, fair business dealings and 



Generation 5 (cont.)

possessed a character outstanding among the rest.

A short prayer service will be held from the home of J.H. Pollard 1013 Elston Street, Thursday 
afternoon at 1:30 o'clock, followed by funeral services at the First M.E. church at 2 o'clock, 
conducted by the REV. Frank O. Fraley, the pastor, and REV. D.C. Ford pastor of the First 
Christian church. Interment will be in the Greenwood Cemetery. Friends may view the remains at 
any time at 1013 Elston Street

Donated by Rick

* Marriage Records Pulaski Co, ARK Book 7 Page 581, 5-nov-1883

Isaac G. Pollard age 31
Elizabeth Dillahay age 16

Isaac G Pollard and Sarah Esther Yoes had the following child:

12. i. ISAAC HAVEN6 POLLARD SR.122-130 was born on 12 Apr 1873 in Newburg, Izard, 
Arkansas, USA123, 125-128, 131. He died on 03 Jul 1937 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA128, 132. He married Catherine Jane Howe, daughter of Robert 
Sproul Howe and Elizabeth Benninghoff, on 01 Jun 1896 in Allegheny, Butler, 
Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on 20 Dec 1870 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA133-144. She died on 22 Sep 1960 in New Castle, Lawrence, 
Pennsylvania, USA (89 Age: 89133, 137-138, 142, 145). 

8. MARTHA ELIZABETH5 YOES (John Enos4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)50-53 was born in Nov 
1848 in Arkansas, USA50-53. She died on 03 Apr 1927 in Oklahoma, USA. She married JAMES A 

MALES. He was born in Sep 1843 in Arkansas, USA60-64. He died on 25 Aug 1926 in OK62. 

James A Males and Martha Elizabeth Yoes had the following children:

i. NORRIS A6 WALES121 was born in Dec 1873 in Arkansas, USA121.

ii. JACOB F MALES147-148 was born in Aug 1876 in Kansas, USA147-148.

iii. NORA L WALES161 was born in Mar 1879 in Kansas, USA161.

iv. CORA E MALES165 was born in Dec 1881 in Kansas, USA165.

v. JAMES C MALES167 was born in Mar 1884 in Kansas, USA167.

vi. FRANKLIN E MALES168 was born in Mar 1887 in Texas, USA168.

9. EDA ABIGAIL5 YOES (John Enos4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)76-81 was born on 02 Oct 1850 
in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA76, 78-81. She died on 27 Dec 1927 in Elk City, 
Beckham, Oklahoma, USA81-82. She married Isaac Nelson Johnson, son of John W. Johnson and 
Melinda Gilstrap, on 15 Feb 187076. He was born on 14 Oct 1851 in Van Buren County, 
Arkansas, USA76, 81, 83-86. He died on 18 Feb 1933 in Elk City, Beckham, Oklahoma, USA81, 86. 

Isaac Nelson Johnson and Eda Abigail Yoes had the following children:

i. ZULA EAF6 JOHNSON was born on 27 Apr 1871 in Washington, Arkansas, USA. She
died in 1873 in Washington, Arkansas, USA.

ii. LAURA MALINDA YOES was born on 29 May 1873.

iii. MARY ELIZABETH JOHNSON was born on 05 Aug 1875 in Fremont, Colorado, USA.

iv. WILLIAM HENRY JOHNSON was born on 13 Sep 1877. He died in 1957.

v. JOHN ENOS JOHNSON was born on 20 Feb 1880 in Elgin, Chautauqua, Kansas, 
USA.

vi. EDA FLORENCE JOHNSON was born on 10 Apr 1882 in Elgin, Chautauqua, Kansas, 
USA.

vii. FRANCIS BAZIL JOHNSON was born on 28 Jun 1883.

viii. CHARLES NELSON JOHNSON169 was born on 27 Aug 1884 in Socorro, New Mexico, 
USA169.

ix. NANCY MAUD JOHNSON170 was born on 22 Feb 1887 in Hunt, Texas, USA170.



Generation 5 (cont.)

x. ISAAC NELSON JOHNSON was born in 1888.

xi. RAZIE JOHNSON171 was born in Jun 1893 in Texas, USA171.

xii. VIVIAN O'BRIAN JOHNSON was born on 07 Feb 1895 in Hunt, Texas, USA. He died 
in 1899 in Hunt, Texas, USA.

10. JACOB CONRAD5 YOES (Jacob4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)65-75 was born on 16 Sep 1868 
in West Fork, Washington, Arkansas, USA65, 68-73, 75. He died on 14 Jan 1939 in Greenland, 
Washington, Arkansas, USA65, 74-75. He married Minnie Belle Dearing, daughter of Elihu Dearing 
and Elizabeth Green, on 06 Oct 1889 in West Fork, Washington, Arkansas, USA65, 72. She was 
born on 26 Jun 1871 in West Fork, Washington, Arkansas, USA65, 72, 87-90. She died on 29 Dec 
1922 in Greenland, Washington, Arkansas, USA65, 89. 

Jacob Conrad Yoes and Minnie Belle Dearing had the following children:

i. TRELLA MAY6 YOES149-151 was born on 17 Jun 1896 in West Fork, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA149-151. She died on 14 Jun 1959 in Washington, Arkansas, USA149.

ii. BERT LEMAURICE YOES162-163 was born on 16 Mar 1901 in Dutton, Madison, 
Arkansas, USA162-163. He died in 1990 in Washington, Arkansas, USA162.

11. NORRIS H5 YOES (Jacob4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)91-97 was born on 12 Sep 1870 in 
Arkansas, USA91, 93-99. He died on 31 Mar 1953 in Fresno, California, USA91, 97. He married Hattie
Matilda White on 29 Dec 1903 in Washington, Arkansas, USA96. She was born in 1878 in 
Arkansas, USA96, 100-103. 

Norris H Yoes and Hattie Matilda White had the following children:

13. i. LAYTON6 YOES110-116 was born on 04 Oct 1904 in West Fork, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA110-113, 115. He died on 13 Jul 1974 in Flint, Genesee, Michigan, 
USA112-114. He married MARY LORENA MCGEHEE. She was born on 30 Jun 1910117-

120. She died on 11 Aug 1989 in Burton, Genesee, Michigan, USA118-119. 

14. ii. CLINTON X YOES152-158 was born on 27 Dec 1907 in Fayetteville, Washington, 
Arkansas, USA152-155, 157-158. He died on 14 Jan 1941 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, 
California, USA152, 157. He married Margaret Jones in 1933 in Cochise, Cochise, 
Arizona, USA156. She was born on 02 Feb 1912 in Texas, USA156, 159. She died on 
08 Jan 1982 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA156. 

iii. LIVING YOES. 

Generation 6

12. ISAAC HAVEN6 POLLARD SR. (Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, 
Johan Jerg1 Joh)122-130 was born on 12 Apr 1873 in Newburg, Izard, Arkansas, USA123, 125-128, 131. 
He died on 03 Jul 1937 in Greenville, Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA128, 132. He married Catherine 
Jane Howe, daughter of Robert Sproul Howe and Elizabeth Benninghoff, on 01 Jun 1896 in 
Allegheny, Butler, Pennsylvania, USA. She was born on 20 Dec 1870 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA133-144. She died on 22 Sep 1960 in New Castle, Lawrence, Pennsylvania, 
USA (89 Age: 89133, 137-138, 142, 145). 
 

Notes for Isaac Haven Pollard Sr.:
Acquired "The Greenville News Depot" and was the first professional distributor of "The Evening 
Record". 

While living in New Castle, he was killed by a blow to the head struck by Elmer C. Mains. Mains 
rented rooms from Isaac Pollard, and it is stated that the argument was over unpaid rent.

Death Certificate shows "Isaac J. Pollard" ... 

Notes for Catherine Jane Howe:
In the obituary for Catherine Pollard, we find "Haven Campbell", Hammond, IN.

Buried: Shenango Valley Cemetery, Greenville, Mercer County, PA.

Isaac Haven Pollard Sr. and Catherine Jane Howe had the following children:



Generation 6 (cont.)

15. i. EVALYN ESTHER7 POLLARD173-178 was born on 07 Jul 1897 in Greenville, West 
Salem, Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA174-178. She died on 01 Feb 1985 in Columbus, 
Franklin, Ohio, USA176. She married Clyde Edward Lesher, son of Daniel John 
Lesher and Anna Margaret Willaman, on 22 Jan 1918 in New Castle, Lawrence, 
Pennsylvania, USA. He was born on 22 Sep 1898 in Transfer, Pymatuning, 
Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA179-185. He died on 01 Mar 1984 in Columbus, Franklin, 
Ohio, USA182, 186. 

16. ii. DARRELL WENDELL POLLARD191-197 was born on 13 Sep 1898 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA192-193, 195, 198. He died in Oct 1967 in Brevard, Florida, USA199. 
He married GARNET HENRETTA BLAINE. She was born about 1905 in Pennsylvania, 
USA193, 200-201. 

17. iii. MARION ROZETTA POLLARD202-213 was born on 18 May 1902 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA202-207, 210-211, 214-215. She died on 21 Apr 2000 in Tallmadge, 
Summit, Ohio, USA (Age: 97202, 206-207, 211, 214). She married (1) JOHN SAM SKAMER. 
He was born in 1897 in Greece206. She married (2) ALVIN VILLARD HOWE, son of 
William B. Howe and Elizabeth Beatty, on 09 Jan 1967 in Warrenton, Virginia, 
USA210. He was born in 1897210. 

iv. STANLEY ISAAC POLLARD216-220 was born on 06 Nov 1903 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA217-220. He died in Oct 1976 in Everett, Snohomish, 
Washington, USA (Age: 72216-219).
 

Notes for Stanley Isaac Pollard:
According to Isaac Haven Pollard's obituary in 1937, Stanley was living in 
Portland, Oregon.
According to Catherine's obituary, Stanley was living in Everett, Washinton, at the 
time of her death (1960)
Audra Irene Pollard Phillips stated his home was Washington State
Stanley had 1 daughter.

v. AUDRA I POLLARD131, 141 was born about 1906 in Pennsylvania, USA131, 141.

vi. ELIZABETH ROSEMOND POLLARD221 was born on 04 Mar 1906 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA221. She died on 14 Oct 1959 in New Castle, Lawrence, 
Pennsylvania, USA (Age: 53221). She married HAROLD W DUNLAP. 
 

Notes for Harold W Dunlap:
721 Court St., New Castle, PA at time of Elizabeth's death.

vii. ROBERT LA VERNE POLLARD130, 222-228 was born on 11 Jun 1910 in Hammond, Lake, 
Indiana, USA130, 222-228. He died on 27 Feb 1996 in Everett, Snohomish, 
Washington, USA (Age: 85223-225).

viii. ISAAC HAVEN POLLARD JR.229-235 was born on 12 Apr 1913 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA230-231, 233. He died on 10 Aug 1975230, 236. He married Donna 
Patricia Lampman, daughter of Harry F Lampman and Rosi Green, on 29 Feb 
1940 in Seattle, King, Washington, USA232, 237. She was born on 20 May 1916 in 
Seattle, King, Washington, USA238-242. She died in Aug 1976 in Oak Harbor, 
Island, Washington, USA242. 

13. LAYTON6 YOES (Norris H5, Jacob4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)110-116 was born on 04 Oct 
1904 in West Fork, Washington, Arkansas, USA110-113, 115. He died on 13 Jul 1974 in Flint, 
Genesee, Michigan, USA112-114. He married MARY LORENA MCGEHEE. She was born on 30 Jun 
1910117-120. She died on 11 Aug 1989 in Burton, Genesee, Michigan, USA118-119. 

Layton Yoes and Mary Lorena McGehee had the following children:

i. LIVING7 YOES. 

ii. LIVING YOES. 

14. CLINTON X6 YOES (Norris H5, Jacob4, Jacob3, Jacob2, Johan Jerg1 Joh)152-158 was born on 27 Dec 
1907 in Fayetteville, Washington, Arkansas, USA152-155, 157-158. He died on 14 Jan 1941 in Los 
Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA152, 157. He married Margaret Jones in 1933 in Cochise, 
Cochise, Arizona, USA156. She was born on 02 Feb 1912 in Texas, USA156, 159. She died on 08 
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Jan 1982 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA156. 

Clinton X Yoes and Margaret Jones had the following children:

i. ROBERT LEE7 YOES172 was born on 02 Dec 1930 in Douglas, Cochise, Arizona, 
USA172 (Birth Cert:   http://genealogy.az.gov/azbirth/1002/10021030.pdf). He died 
on 18 Nov 1984 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA172.

ii. HETTIE MARIE YOES187-190 was born on 31 Aug 1934 in Douglas, Cochise, Arizona, 
USA187-190 (Birth Cert:   http://genealogy.az.gov/azbirth/1024/10240861.pdf). She 
died on 23 Apr 1950 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA187-188, 190.

Generation 7

15. EVALYN ESTHER7 POLLARD (Isaac Haven6  Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 
Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)173-178 was born on 07 Jul 1897 in Greenville, West Salem, 
Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA174-178. She died on 01 Feb 1985 in Columbus, Franklin, Ohio, 
USA176. She married Clyde Edward Lesher, son of Daniel John Lesher and Anna Margaret 
Willaman, on 22 Jan 1918 in New Castle, Lawrence, Pennsylvania, USA. He was born on 22 
Sep 1898 in Transfer, Pymatuning, Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA179-185. He died on 01 Mar 1984 in 
Columbus, Franklin, Ohio, USA182, 186. 

Notes for Clyde Edward Lesher:
Because of his job with the railroad, Clyde Lesher was exempt from the draft during WWI.

Clyde Edward Lesher and Evalyn Esther Pollard had the following children:

18. i. SHIRLEY EVALYN8 LESHER243-251 was born on 21 Aug 1918 in Transfer, Pymatuning, 
Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA243-246, 249, 251-252. She died on 23 Mar 2010 in Belleville, 
Wayne, Michigan, USA244, 249. She married Monroe Anderson Duffie, son of Blake 
Monroe Duffy and Sarah Ann Beach, on 21 Aug 1940 in Transfer, Pymatuning, 
Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA. He was born on 02 Sep 1914 in Shelby, Sharon, 
Richland, Ohio, USA253-262. He died on 07 Feb 1998 in Belleville, Wayne, 
Michigan, USA253, 257, 262-263. 

19. ii. BETTY L. LESHER266-274 was born on 01 Dec 1919 in Transfer, Pymatuning, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA267-272, 274. She died on 07 Nov 2010 in Cabot, Butler, 
Pennsylvania, USA269-270, 274. She married Jack Frederick Jenny, son of Frederick 
Gottlieb Jenny and Olive Marie Brown, on 22 Nov 1941274-275. He was born on 05 
Feb 1920 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Coiunty, Pennsylvania, USA275, 277-281. He died 
on 04 Apr 2007 in Cabot, Butler, Pennsylvania, USA275, 281-282. 

20. iii. DANIEL HAVEN LESHER289-293 was born on 27 Nov 1930 in Transfer, Pymatuning, 
Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA291, 293. He died on 03 Aug 2017 in Columbus, Franklin, 
Ohio, USA289-291, 293. He married (1) EUNICE VIANNA HERBER on 03 Sep 1950 in 
Grant, Indiana, USA292. She was born on 10 Apr 1927. She died on 09 Jan 1972 
in Columbus, Franklin, Ohio, USA295. He married (2) NAOMI RUTH SEELEY. She 
was born on 24 Dec 1932291. She died on 20 Jan 2021 in Grove City, Franklin, 
Ohio, USA291. 

16. DARRELL WENDELL7 POLLARD (Isaac Haven6  Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 
Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)191-197 was born on 13 Sep 1898 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA192-193, 195, 198. He died in Oct 1967 in Brevard, Florida, USA199. He married 
GARNET HENRETTA BLAINE. She was born about 1905 in Pennsylvania, USA193, 200-201. 
 

Notes for Darrell Wendell Pollard:
According to Isaac Haven Pollard's obituary in 1936, D.W. Pollard was living in Niles, OH.
Darrell had 5 children

Darrell Wendell Pollard and Garnet Henretta Blaine had the following children:

i. GARNET8 POLLARD193 was born about 1892 in Ohio, USA193.

ii. WENDELL POLLARD276 was born about 1924 in Pennsylvania, USA276.

iii. JAMES W POLLARD193 was born about 1924 in Pennsylvania, USA193.

iv. CATHERINE POLLARD296 was born about 1925 in Pennsylvania, USA296.



Generation 7 (cont.)

v. ROBERT EDWARD POLLARD196-197, 299-300 was born on 05 Oct 1930 in New Castle, 
Lawrence, Pennsylvania, USA196-197, 299-300. He died on 07 May 2005 in Ohio, USA 
(Age: 74196-197, 299).

17. MARION ROZETTA7 POLLARD (Isaac Haven6  Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 
Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)202-213 was born on 18 May 1902 in Greenville, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA202-207, 210-211, 214-215. She died on 21 Apr 2000 in Tallmadge, Summit, Ohio, 
USA (Age: 97202, 206-207, 211, 214). She married (1) JOHN SAM SKAMER. He was born in 1897 in 
Greece206. She married (2) ALVIN VILLARD HOWE, son of William B. Howe and Elizabeth Beatty, 
on 09 Jan 1967 in Warrenton, Virginia, USA210. He was born in 1897210. 
 

Notes for Marion Rozetta Pollard:
According to Isaac Haven Pollard's obituary in 1936, Marion Pollard Skamer was living in Akron, 
OH.
Marion had 5 children

SS #274-03-4396

John Sam Skamer and Marion Rozetta Pollard had the following children:

21. i. LOIS MADALYN8 SKAMER208, 264-265 was born on 07 Mar 1923 in Transfer, 
Pennsylvania208. She married John Clinton Woody on 04 Aug 1945 in Akron, 
Summit, Ohio, USA208, 264. He was born on 11 Mar 1920 in Twinton, Tenn208. 

22. ii. DONALD JAY SKAMER209, 283-288 was born on 17 Jun 1925 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, 
USA209, 287. He died on 07 Feb 2010 (Age: 85 Nursing Home/Long Term Care 
Facility, Ohio, USA284, 287-288). He married Merrybell Mae Carr, daughter of 
Columbus Bert Carr and Geraldine Lillia Burns, on 16 Mar 1947 in Akron, Summit, 
Ohio, USA209, 287. She was born on 25 Dec 1929 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA209, 

287. She died on 01 Apr 2006 in Ohio, USA287, 294. 

23. iii. JACQUELINE ESTER SKAMER212, 297-298 was born on 21 Jun 1928 in Akron, Summit, 
Ohio, USA212, 298. She married (1) DELORIA. She married (2) ROBERT THOMAS HILL 
on 04 Mar 1950 in Allen, Indiana, USA298. He was born on 10 Feb 1927 in Akron, 
Summit, Ohio, USA298. 

24. iv. STANLEY LEON SKAMER213, 301-306 was born on 01 Apr 1937 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, 
USA213, 301-303, 305-306. He married (1) RYOKO HATTORI. She was born on 03 Feb 
1928 in Osaka, Japan306-308. She died on 31 Oct 1988 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, 
USA308-309. He married (2) PATRICIA DIANE LEWIS, daughter of Jack Lewis and 
Luna Caven, on 10 Jun 1967 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA213, 301-303. She was 
born on 13 Mar 1945 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA213, 301-303, 305, 310-311. 

Generation 8

18. SHIRLEY EVALYN8 LESHER (Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, 
John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)243-251 was born on 21 Aug 1918 
in Transfer, Pymatuning, Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA243-246, 249, 251-252. She died on 23 Mar 2010 in 
Belleville, Wayne, Michigan, USA244, 249. She married Monroe Anderson Duffie, son of Blake 
Monroe Duffy and Sarah Ann Beach, on 21 Aug 1940 in Transfer, Pymatuning, Mercer, 
Pennsylvania, USA. He was born on 02 Sep 1914 in Shelby, Sharon, Richland, Ohio, USA253-262. 
He died on 07 Feb 1998 in Belleville, Wayne, Michigan, USA253, 257, 262-263. 

Monroe Anderson Duffie and Shirley Evalyn Lesher had the following children:

25. i. CAROL9 GOSSER312-315 was born on 05 Jan 1936 in Gosser Ridge, Russell, 
Kentucky, USA312. She married Ronald Walter Baessler, son of Walter Baessler 
and Nellie G Snider, on 04 Oct 1957 in Gary, Lake, Indiana, USA313. He was born 
on 16 Mar 1935316-320. He died on 15 Feb 2012 (76 Age: 76316, 319, 321). 

26. ii. EDWARD MONROE DUFFIE331-332 was born on 13 Jan 1942 in Zanesville, 
Muskingum, Ohio, USA332. He married Anna Lee Withrow, daughter of Albert 
Edwin Withrow and Ora Mae Hageman, in 1963331. She was born on 27 Feb 1944 
in Ohio, USA333-338. 

iii. TIMOTHY ALDEN DUFFIE340-348 was born on 13 Mar 1944 in Zanesville, Muskingum, 
Ohio, USA340-344. He married (1) JUDY JANE HILDERBRAN, daughter of Ray Harold 



Generation 8 (cont.)

Hilderbran and Rachel Galene Dunnagan, on 28 May 1983 in Laurel, Franklin, 
Indiana, USA343. She was born on 20 Apr 1944 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, Ohio, 
USA343, 349. He married (2) LINDA JANE BARKLEY on 27 Jul 1968 in Arcanum, 
Darke, Ohio, USA346. 
 

Notes for Timothy Alden Duffie:
Joined USMC in 1966. Served 13 months in Vietnam. 

India Company, 3rd. Batallion, 3rd Marine Regiment, 3rd Marine Division, Oct 66 - 
Feb 67
Combined Action Platoon Papa 2/4, Feb 67 - Jun 67.
Wounded and transferred to 3rd. CAG Supply Jun 67
Disability from malaria, Jan 68.
Diagnosed by VA: Prostate Cancer; Agent Orange 100% Disability Rating
 
Notes for Judy Jane Hilderbran:
Judy was born Judy Jane Mastine, daughter of Anza Frances Mastine. Father 
unknown.

27. iv. BRENDA KAY DUFFIE356-357 was born on 26 Jun 1948 in West Lafayette, 
Tippecanoe, Indiana, USA356. She married WILLIAM WOODWORTH. He was born on 
16 Aug 1948358. 

28. v. RUSSELL WILLIAM DUFFIE363-368 was born on 03 Jan 1958 (DayAlias: 03364, 366-370). 
He married (1) GLENDA GAIL WOLF, daughter of Harold Eugene Wolf and Willa 
Faye Bunch, on 04 Sep 1977. She was born in 1961370. He married (2) TERESA R 

MATHENY on 04 Jan 1991364. She was born in 1964364. He married (3) TAMMY L 

UNKNOWN. She was born in 1966367. 

vi. MARK ANTHONY DUFFIE371-373 was born on 03 Apr 1963 in Dayton, Montgomery, 
Ohio, USA371-373.

19. BETTY L.8 LESHER (Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John 
Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)266-274 was born on 01 Dec 1919 in 
Transfer, Pymatuning, Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA267-272, 274. She died on 07 Nov 2010 in Cabot, 
Butler, Pennsylvania, USA269-270, 274. She married Jack Frederick Jenny, son of Frederick Gottlieb 
Jenny and Olive Marie Brown, on 22 Nov 1941274-275. He was born on 05 Feb 1920 in Pittsburgh, 
Allegheny Coiunty, Pennsylvania, USA275, 277-281. He died on 04 Apr 2007 in Cabot, Butler, 
Pennsylvania, USA275, 281-282. 

Notes for Jack Frederick Jenny:
We knew him exclusivley as "Jack Jenny", but his name was actually John F. Jenny.

Jack Frederick Jenny and Betty L. Lesher had the following children:

29. i. KAREN J. JENNY322 was born on 04 Mar 1946 in New Castle, Lawrence, 
Pennsylvania, USA322. She married LIVING SCHWAB. 

ii. FREDERICK J. JENNY326 was born in 1950 in New Castle, Lawrence, Pennsylvania, 
USA.

iii. DANIEL M. JENNY339 was born in 1953 in New Castle, Lawrence, Pennsylvania, 
USA.

20. DANIEL HAVEN8 LESHER (Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, 
John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)289-293 was born on 27 Nov 1930 
in Transfer, Pymatuning, Mercer, Pennsylvania, USA291, 293. He died on 03 Aug 2017 in 
Columbus, Franklin, Ohio, USA289-291, 293. He married (1) EUNICE VIANNA HERBER on 03 Sep 1950 
in Grant, Indiana, USA292. She was born on 10 Apr 1927. She died on 09 Jan 1972 in Columbus, 
Franklin, Ohio, USA295. He married (2) NAOMI RUTH SEELEY. She was born on 24 Dec 1932291. 
She died on 20 Jan 2021 in Grove City, Franklin, Ohio, USA291. 
 

Notes for Daniel Haven Lesher:
Taught in South West City Schools, Franklin County, Ohio

Daniel Haven Lesher and Eunice Vianna Herber had the following children:



Generation 8 (cont.)

30. i. KATHRYN SUE9 LESHER290, 327-330 was born on 02 Oct 1952 in Indiana, USA327-330. 
She died on 04 Jun 1999 in Ohio, USA327. She married DAVID MICHAEL STRAPP. 
He was born on 28 Feb 1945 in Ohio, USA328-329. 

ii. MICHAEL LESHER290 was born on 15 Nov 1954 in Van Buren, Grant, Indiana, USA. 
He married (1) SUSAN SANDS. He married (2) MARIE DIEBLE. 

iii. ROBERT ALLEN LESHER290 was born on 14 Sep 1956 in Dayton, Montgomery, Ohio, 
USA. He married LEEANN HOPKINS. She was born on 16 Oct 1952. 

31. iv. REBECCA ANN LESHER290, 350-351 was born on 14 Sep 1956 in Dayton, Montgomery, 
Ohio, USA350. She married Kenneth Russell Grundei on 07 Nov 1981350. He was 
born on 11 Sep 1950 (DayAlias: 11350, 352-355). 

32. v. DOUGLAS R LESHER359-362 was born on 13 Sep 1958361-362. He married Carolyn S 
Jones on 09 Oct 1984361. She was born in 1962361-362. 

21. LOIS MADALYN8 SKAMER (Marion Rozetta7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, 
John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)208, 264-265 was born on 07 Mar 
1923 in Transfer, Pennsylvania208. She married John Clinton Woody on 04 Aug 1945 in Akron, 
Summit, Ohio, USA208, 264. He was born on 11 Mar 1920 in Twinton, Tenn208. 

John Clinton Woody and Lois Madalyn Skamer had the following child:

i. JANET LYNN9 WOODY265 was born on 14 Mar 1957 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA265. 
She married BRYCE ALLEN VITTITOE. 

22. DONALD JAY8 SKAMER (Marion Rozetta7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, 
John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)209, 283-288 was born on 17 Jun 
1925 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA209, 287. He died on 07 Feb 2010 (Age: 85 Nursing Home/Long 
Term Care Facility, Ohio, USA284, 287-288). He married Merrybell Mae Carr, daughter of Columbus 
Bert Carr and Geraldine Lillia Burns, on 16 Mar 1947 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA209, 287. She 
was born on 25 Dec 1929 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA209, 287. She died on 01 Apr 2006 in Ohio, 
USA287, 294. 

Donald Jay Skamer and Merrybell Mae Carr had the following child:

i. TEDRA ANN9 SKAMER285-286 was born on 20 Dec 1948 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, 
USA285.

23. JACQUELINE ESTER8 SKAMER (Marion Rozetta7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 
Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)212, 297-298 was born on 21 
Jun 1928 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA212, 298. She married (1) DELORIA. She married (2) ROBERT 

THOMAS HILL on 04 Mar 1950 in Allen, Indiana, USA298. He was born on 10 Feb 1927 in Akron, 
Summit, Ohio, USA298. 

Robert Thomas Hill and Jacqueline Ester Skamer had the following child:

i. DAVID ROBET9 HILL297 was born on 11 Jan 1958 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA297.

24. STANLEY LEON8 SKAMER (Marion Rozetta7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, 
John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)213, 301-306 was born on 01 Apr 
1937 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA213, 301-303, 305-306. He married (1) RYOKO HATTORI. She was born 
on 03 Feb 1928 in Osaka, Japan306-308. She died on 31 Oct 1988 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, 
USA308-309. He married (2) PATRICIA DIANE LEWIS, daughter of Jack Lewis and Luna Caven, on 10 
Jun 1967 in Akron, Summit, Ohio, USA213, 301-303. She was born on 13 Mar 1945 in Akron, 
Summit, Ohio, USA213, 301-303, 305, 310-311. 

Stanley Leon Skamer and Ryoko Hattori had the following child:

33. i. DOUGLAS JOHN9 SKAMER308, 323-325 was born on 09 Feb 1963 in Ohio, USA306, 323-325. 
He married LINDA CHRISTINE TURKOVICH. She was born in Ohio, USA323. 

Stanley Leon Skamer and Patricia Diane Lewis had the following child:

ii. ROBIN BETH SKAMER305 was born on 23 Nov 1967 in Ohio, USA305.

Generation 9

25. CAROL9 GOSSER (Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah 
Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)312-315 was born on 



Generation 9 (cont.)

05 Jan 1936 in Gosser Ridge, Russell, Kentucky, USA312. She married Ronald Walter Baessler, 
son of Walter Baessler and Nellie G Snider, on 04 Oct 1957 in Gary, Lake, Indiana, USA313. He 
was born on 16 Mar 1935316-320. He died on 15 Feb 2012 (76 Age: 76316, 319, 321). 

Ronald Walter Baessler and Carol Gosser had the following children:

34. i. DOUGLAS10 BAESSLER374.  He married LIVING UNKNOWN. 

ii. DAVID BAESSLER390-391.  He married LINDA UNKNOWN. 

26. EDWARD MONROE9 DUFFIE (Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard 
Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)331-332 
was born on 13 Jan 1942 in Zanesville, Muskingum, Ohio, USA332. He married Anna Lee 
Withrow, daughter of Albert Edwin Withrow and Ora Mae Hageman, in 1963331. She was born on 
27 Feb 1944 in Ohio, USA333-338. 

Edward Monroe Duffie and Anna Lee Withrow had the following children:

35. i. BROOKS EDWARD10 DUFFIE375-382 was born on 04 May 1966 in Ohio, USA376-381. He 
married Elizabeth Jane Ashway, daughter of Jerry Ashway and Ashway, on 20 
May 1995379, 382. She was born in 1970379, 383. 

36. ii. BLAKE A DUFFIE334, 392-395 was born on 10 Aug 1968 in Ohio, USA334, 392-395. He 
married Melissa L Peer, daughter of Living Peer and Living Campbell, on 17 May 
1991395. She was born about 1972395. 

iii. SARA ELIZABETH DUFFIE335, 398-404 was born on 13 Aug 1971 in Ohio, USA335, 398-400, 

402-404. She married Eric Riley Sorrell on 12 Sep 1998398, 402. He was born on 31 
Aug 1964 in Hamilton, Butler, Ohio, USA398, 402, 405-407. 

iv. BRICE WITHROW DUFFIE336, 408-410 was born on 13 Aug 1972 in Ohio, USA336, 408-410.

27. BRENDA KAY9 DUFFIE (Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., 
Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)356-357 was 
born on 26 Jun 1948 in West Lafayette, Tippecanoe, Indiana, USA356. She married WILLIAM 

WOODWORTH. He was born on 16 Aug 1948358. 

William Woodworth and Brenda Kay Duffie had the following children:

37. i. SHIRLEY CATHERINE10 WOODWORTH384-387 was born on 04 Jun 1977384-386. She 
married BRENT LUARK. He was born on 14 May 1979388. 

38. ii. LAURA WOODWORTH396-397 was born on 04 Dec 1979396-397. She married CHRIS 

SILVER. 

iii. CHARLES WOODWORTH. 

28. RUSSELL WILLIAM9 DUFFIE (Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard 
Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)363-368 
was born on 03 Jan 1958 (DayAlias: 03364, 366-370). He married (1) GLENDA GAIL WOLF, daughter 
of Harold Eugene Wolf and Willa Faye Bunch, on 04 Sep 1977. She was born in 1961370. He 
married (2) TERESA R MATHENY on 04 Jan 1991364. She was born in 1964364. He married (3) 
TAMMY L UNKNOWN. She was born in 1966367. 
 

Notes for Russell William Duffie:
Birthname: Russell William Roberts

Russell William Duffie and Glenda Gail Wolf had the following child:

i. DEREK SCOTT10 DUFFIE389 was born on 14 Mar 1978 in Ohio, USA389. He married 
LIVING ASHBAUGH. 

29. KAREN J. JENNY (Betty L.8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah 
Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)322 was born on 04 
Mar 1946 in New Castle, Lawrence, Pennsylvania, USA322. She married LIVING SCHWAB. 

Living Schwab and Karen J. Jenny had the following child:

i. LIVING10 SCHWAB. 

30. KATHRYN SUE9 LESHER (Daniel Haven8, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah 
Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)290, 327-330 was born 
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on 02 Oct 1952 in Indiana, USA327-330. She died on 04 Jun 1999 in Ohio, USA327. She married 
DAVID MICHAEL STRAPP. He was born on 28 Feb 1945 in Ohio, USA328-329. 

David Michael Strapp and Kathryn Sue Lesher had the following children:

i. STACEY MICHELE10 STRAPP330 was born on 29 Jul 1978 in Ohio, USA330.

ii. AMY JO STRAPP329 was born on 27 Nov 1980 in Ohio, USA329.

31. REBECCA ANN9 LESHER (Daniel Haven8, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah 
Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)290, 350-351 was born 
on 14 Sep 1956 in Dayton, Montgomery, Ohio, USA350. She married Kenneth Russell Grundei on 
07 Nov 1981350. He was born on 11 Sep 1950 (DayAlias: 11350, 352-355). 

Kenneth Russell Grundei and Rebecca Ann Lesher had the following children:

i. ASHLEY ANNE10 GRUNDEI353 was born on 15 Jul 1983 in Ohio, USA353.

ii. LAURA BETH GRUNDEI352 was born on 13 Nov 1985 in Ohio, USA352.

iii. DANIEL EDWARD GRUNDEI351 was born on 31 Jul 1987 in Ohio, USA351. He married 
LIVING BAUGHMAN. 

32. DOUGLAS R9 LESHER (Daniel Haven8, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah 
Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)359-362 was born on 
13 Sep 1958361-362. He married Carolyn S Jones on 09 Oct 1984361. She was born in 1962361-362. 

Douglas R Lesher and Carolyn S Jones had the following child:

i. LIVING10 LESHER. 

33. DOUGLAS JOHN9 SKAMER (Stanley Leon8, Marion Rozetta7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., 
Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)308, 323-325 
was born on 09 Feb 1963 in Ohio, USA306, 323-325. He married LINDA CHRISTINE TURKOVICH. She 
was born in Ohio, USA323. 

Douglas John Skamer and Linda Christine Turkovich had the following child:

i. DYLAN CHRISTOPHER10 SKAMER323 was born on 07 Sep 1992 in Ohio, USA323.

Generation 10

34. DOUGLAS10 BAESSLER (Carol9 Gosser, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac 
Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan 
Jerg1 Joh, Ronald Walter, Walter)374.  He married LIVING UNKNOWN. 

Douglas Baessler and Living UNKNOWN had the following children:

i. LIVING11 BAESSLER. 

ii. LIVING BAESSLER. 

iii. LIVING BAESSLER. 

iv. LIVING BAESSLER. 

35. BROOKS EDWARD10 DUFFIE (Edward Monroe9, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, 
Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, 
Johan Jerg1 Joh)375-382 was born on 04 May 1966 in Ohio, USA376-381. He married Elizabeth Jane 
Ashway, daughter of Jerry Ashway and Ashway, on 20 May 1995379, 382. She was born in 1970379, 

383. 

Brooks Edward Duffie and Elizabeth Jane Ashway had the following children:

i. BAILEY11 DUFFIE411 was born in Nov 1996411.

ii. BENNETT DUFFIE. 

iii. BRONWYN DUFFIE. 

36. BLAKE A10 DUFFIE (Edward Monroe9, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac 
Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan 
Jerg1 Joh)334, 392-395 was born on 10 Aug 1968 in Ohio, USA334, 392-395. He married Melissa L Peer, 
daughter of Living Peer and Living Campbell, on 17 May 1991395. She was born about 1972395. 



Generation 10 (cont.)

Blake A Duffie and Melissa L Peer had the following child:

39. i. MATTHEW L11 DUFFIE.  He married MISSY UNKNOWN. 

37. SHIRLEY CATHERINE10 WOODWORTH (Brenda Kay9 Duffie, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 
Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 
Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh)384-387 was born on 04 Jun 1977384-386. She married BRENT LUARK. He was 
born on 14 May 1979388. 

Brent Luark and Shirley Catherine Woodworth had the following children:

i. LIVING11 LUARK. 

ii. LIVING LUARK. 

38. LAURA10 WOODWORTH (Brenda Kay9 Duffie, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac 
Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan 
Jerg1 Joh)396-397 was born on 04 Dec 1979396-397. She married CHRIS SILVER. 

Chris Silver and Laura Woodworth had the following children:

i. ARWEN GRACER11 SILVER. 

ii. PIPER CHRISTINE SILVER. 

iii. VESPER REY SILVER. 

iv. SEAN MICHAEL SILVER. 

v. LANA SILVER. 

Generation 11

39. MATTHEW L11 DUFFIE (Blake A10, Edward Monroe9, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, Evalyn Esther7 
Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 Yoes, Jacob2 
Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh, Blake A10, Edward Monroe9, Monroe Anderson, Blake Monroe Duffy, 
James Munroe Duffy, Patrick Duffy Jr., Patrick Duffy Sr., James Duffy, Mick Duffy).  He married 
MISSY UNKNOWN. 

Matthew L Duffie and Missy UNKNOWN had the following children:

40. i. BENJAMIN ALBERT12 DUFFIE.  He married DANIELLE PRATER. 

41. ii. MATTHEW LAWRENCE DUFFIE.  He married ROLEANNA DAWN REYNOLDS. 

Generation 12

40. BENJAMIN ALBERT12 DUFFIE (Matthew L11, Blake A10, Edward Monroe9, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, 
Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 
Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh, Matthew L11, Blake A10, Edward Monroe9, Monroe 
Anderson, Blake Monroe Duffy, James Munroe Duffy, Patrick Duffy Jr., Patrick Duffy Sr., James 
Duffy, Mick Duffy).  He married DANIELLE PRATER. 

Benjamin Albert Duffie and Danielle Prater had the following children:

i. ELEANOR DAISY13 DUFFIE. 

ii. ISABELLE VIOLET DUFFIE. 

41. MATTHEW LAWRENCE12 DUFFIE (Matthew L11, Blake A10, Edward Monroe9, Shirley Evalyn8 Lesher, 
Evalyn Esther7 Pollard, Isaac Haven6 Pollard Sr., Sarah Esther5 Yoes, John Enos4 Yoes, Jacob3 
Yoes, Jacob2 Yoes, Johan Jerg1 Joh, Matthew L11, Blake A10, Edward Monroe9, Monroe 
Anderson, Blake Monroe Duffy, James Munroe Duffy, Patrick Duffy Jr., Patrick Duffy Sr., James 
Duffy, Mick Duffy).  He married ROLEANNA DAWN REYNOLDS. 

Matthew Lawrence Duffie and Roleanna Dawn Reynolds had the following children:

i. EMMA ROSALYN13 DUFFIE. 

ii. LUKE CAMPBELL DUFFIE. 

Sources
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